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Door key lock and unlock switch circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The door key lock and unlock switch is built in the door key cylinder. When the key is turned to the lock side,
terminal 3 of the switch is grounded and when the key is turned to the unlock side, terminal 2 of the switch
is grounded.

WIRING DIAGRAM

DI3N0−02



I09108

PKL
7

10
PKU

6
I27 DKL

11
DKU

SB
AA

J35 J/C

D
SB

SB
2P
74

2P
596

9
2L

L−W

G−B

2

1

3

D23 Door Key Lock
andUnlockSwitch

2M
7

3G
9

2
3

L−W

G−B

3G
19 66

3I

BKIF II

3

6

5 18

19
BN1
1

2

*1:3
*2:1

*1:1
*2:3

B8BackDoorKey
Lock and Unlock
Switch

B

C

B

C

J44 J/C

G−B

W−B

W−B

W−B W−B

W−B

Instument Panel ECU
(Body ECU)

BO1

W−B

D24DoorKeyLock
andUnlockSwitch

LOCK

UNLOCK

LOCK

UNLOCK

LOCK

UNLOCK BF3G−B

L−W

G−B

L−W

G−B

L−W

RHD Models

CowlSideJ/BRH

SB

I27

J30J/C

BN1

BN1

BF3

I27

I27

4
2O

2L

6 2O

L−W

1

DCowlSideJ/BRH

Cowl Side J/B LH

Cowl Side J/B LH

G−B

BH2
4

BH2
5

SB

SB
3G
17 68

3I

to
Theft
Deterrent
ECU

A

*2
*3

*4

BH2 8

A

J42 J/C

A
BH

*1: Liftgate type
*2: Swing type
*3: w/ Theft Deterrent System
*4: w/o Theft Deterrent System

*2

*1

*1

L−W

−DIAGNOSTICS BODYCONTROLSYSTEM
DI−811

LAND CRUISER (W/G) (RM616E)



DI−812
−DIAGNOSTICS BODY CONTROL SYSTEM

LAND CRUISER (W/G) (RM616E)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check the door key lock and unlock switch. (See page BE−111 )

NG Replace the door key lock and unlock switch.

OK

2 Check wireharness and connector between door key lock and unlock switch and
body ECU.

NG Repair or replace wireharness or connector.

OK

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on
problem symptoms table.
(See page DI−773)


